RMB (50) 11,178,850.93 —

USD (50) 1,448,160.77 —

For the six months ended 30 June 2011 (unaudited)

RMB 50 (9,226,191.21) —

USD 50 (3,688,808.79) —

RMB (50) 9,226,191.21 —

USD (50) 3,688,808.79 —

Note:	 Excluding retained earnings

30 June 2012
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

Dalian Port (PDA) Company Limited  Interim Report 2012 179

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

VIII.	Other important items (continued)

7.	 Financial instruments and risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk of fluctuation on fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments resulting from

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s foreign exchange risk mainly arises from the financial assets and financial

liabilities denominated in USD, HKD and JPY held by the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, HKD and JPY exchange

rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s total profit and the Group’s equity.

Increase/

(decrease) in

 exchange rates

Increase/

(decrease)

in total profit

Increase/

(decrease)

in shareholders’

equity

(Note)

30 June 2012 (unaudited)

RMB strengthens against USD 1% 2,759,609.16 —

RMB strengthens against HKD 1% (133,741.63) (141,471.01)

RMB strengthens against JPY 1% (190,622.47) —

2,435,245.06 (141,471.01)

RMB weakens against USD (1%) (2,759,609.16) —

RMB weakens against HKD (1%) 133,741.63 141,471.01

RMB weakens against JPY (1%) 190,622.47 —

(2,435,245.06) 141,471.01

30 June 2012
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

Dalian Port (PDA) Company Limited  Interim Report 2012180

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

VIII.	Other important items (continued)

7.	 Financial instruments and risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Increase/

(decrease) in

 exchange rates

Increase/

(decrease)

in total profit

Increase/

(decrease)

in shareholders’

equity

(Note)

31 December 2011

RMB strengthens against USD 1% 2,766,660.42 —

RMB strengthens against HKD 1% (137,640.19) (146,097.46)

RMB strengthens against JPY 1% (189,552.19) —